



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4683 OF 2024

Ganga Appa Mhaskar Through Gpa HolderPETITIONER
Santosh Sppa Mhaskar
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary.RESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4669 OF 2024

Varun Dilip HaldePETITIONER
V/S
The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary.RESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4671 OF 2024

Ramchandra Sadashiv PilankarPETITIONER
V/S
The State Of MaharashtraRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4670 OF 2024

Anita Anand GhumePETITIONER
V/S
The State Of MaharashtraRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4678 OF 2024



Farukh Ahmed Mohammad Safi ShaikhPETITIONER
V/S

The States Of Maharashtra Through Its SecretaryRESPONDENT

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4674 OF 2024

Anant Pandurang TeliPETITIONER
V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its SecretaryRESPONDENT

Mr. Jay S. H/F Mr. Nitin G. Patil for Petitioner.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, A.G.P. for Respondent No.1 in
WPL/38216/2012.

Mr. Gaurav lele iby Kevin Pereira for Res No 6

Mr. Varun D Halde with R Shastri for SRA

Mr. Jagdish G Aradwad (Reddy) for Res. No. 2,3,4 in
WP/4670/2024,WP/4683/2024,WPL/4674/2024, WP/4678/2024

Ms. Manisha Gawde, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in
WP/4683/2024.

Ms. Poonam Mital, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in
WP/4678/2024 &WP/4674/2024.

Ms. Vrushali Kabre, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in
WP/4669/2024.

Mr. Prashant Kamble, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in
WP/4671/2024.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, A.G.P. for Respondent-State in
WP/4670/202

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE A.S. GADKARI &
HON'BLE JUSTICE KAMAL KHATA, JJ

DATE : 3rd March, 2025



2026:BHC-OS:8676-DB

P.C. :

By consent S. O. to 15/04/2025

(ASSOCIATE)